DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR CHARLES COUNTY 0402

DM RWAE MR

LA PLATA, MD 20646-9999
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (301) 934-5110
Civil Case No.: 0402 - 0001087 - 2014  Complaint No.:

To: GRAY, PRISCILLA ANN
334 BUCKNELL CIRCLE
LA PLATA, MD 20602

Regarding: REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION
VS.
GRAY, PRISCILLA ANN

Date:  April 07,2014

The Court has scheduled a proceeding in the case named above.

Type of Proceeding: SHOW CAUSE HEARING
Date: May 14, 2014
Session Time: 08:45 AM
Courtroom Number: 02
Court Location: 11 WASHINGTON AV POBOX 3070 V
LA PLATA, MD 20646-9999

If the anticipated amount of time required for this trial/hearing is more than one hour,
please notify the court in writing of the estimated time requlred

Courtroom assignments are subject to change. Check docket board for verification
of case location upon arrival to Court.

Persons not represented by an attorney may seek assistance at the Self Help Resource
Center, 7500 Ritchie Highway, Room #205, Glen Burnie, MD 21061. Phone Assistance:
410-260-1392. Website: www.courts.state.md.us/district/selfhelpcenter/home.html

For information about free mediation. you may contact the District Court Alternative
Dispute Resolution Office at 410-260-1676.

Visit our website for directions and information about procedures: www.mdcourts.gov/district
Possession and use of cell phones and other electronic devices may be limited or prohibited in designated areas of the court facility.

To request a foreign language interpreter or a reasonable accommodation under
the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact the court immediately.

TTY users call 1-800-925-9690 or use the Maryland Relay Service at 1-800-735-2258 or 711
006949A 1100002330 NOTICE OF INITIAL HEARING - C2
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR _gazxszx Charles c,tyfc L myb v
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Case No./O57- /Y
Court Address o . ;
VS. Pri1is5Clila
" v s
or . o : 3 334 Ru
Regional Acceptance Corporation Address
Plaintiff i Clt:/‘State Zip = Telephone
CCr
... .. SUBPOENA
STATE OF MARYLAND, PRAT A COMREY City/County:

TO: 8riscilkta ;_;;f,: Gray

334 Buckneil Circle, Lariata, MU ZUoblUZ . >
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear in person t before the DlStI’lCt Co Tt ef Men‘yland at the above location

on 3 /’/ /-1 £ Tr) A~1% at  EB7Y5  oclock }"" i g

] To testify in the above case.

[ To answer to the charge(s) in the above case.

[J To answer to the State of Maryland for failing to obey a court order as follows:

E And to produce the followmg documents 1ll documents regarding the subject of com - aiant;
1c¢iu tratior curfaat IocatTion; pProoi of posseéssion; proof of
insurances-coverage; e FERERES ge—t tes surcopy—of—t
contract to purchase the vehicle.
This Subpoena was requested by MOAEEY e LBCS
whose address is 8555 16th Street, Suite 720, Silver Spri 0
and whose telephone number is (301) 588-6300

Failure to obey this Subpoena may result in your being charged with contempt of court and being taken into
custody under a warrant or body attachment.

To request a reasonable accommodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact the court
immediately. Hearing/speech impaired callers only, telephone TTY/TT 1-800-925-9690 or, for voice communicatig;

the court listed above through the Maryland Relay Service at 1-800-735-2258. 8 A
Possession and use of cell phones and other electronic devices may-be limited or prohibitegiin deated areas S L
facility. & 7/ P4 8B ﬁ
& “7: VId4 R P & i : h
P b 4 : 10

Date Clerk/Judge 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Pursuant to Maryland Annotated Code Financial Institutions Article, § 1-304
or Health General Article § 4-306 and Maryland Rule 3-510
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this a copy of the compulsory process was

Date
served on the person whose records are being sought; or the Court waived such service by the attached order; or this

demand for records is exempted from the service requirement pursuant to the following statute:

Signature
RETURN OF SERVICE
I certify that I delivered the original of the Subpoena to
on
Date
Signature
DC 4 (Rev. 1/2011) Print Date (3/2012) Titie

N0



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND for Charles County
Located at Court House, P.O. Box 3070, LaPlata, Maryland 20646

WRIT OF SUMMONS
Defendant: GRAY, PRISCILLA ANN Dafaffied - BT
Serve On : GRAY, PRISCILLA ANN Gase Number - 040200010872014
Address - 334 BUCKNELL CIRCLE o Jaint No. - 001
WALDORF, MD 20602 _ .
Trial Date :Jun 11,2014 ]

Trial Time :08:45 am
Trial Room : 02
You are summoned to appear for trial at the date, time and location shown above. If you intend to be present at the trial,
you must file the attached Notice of Intention to Defend within fifteen days of receiving this complaint. Failure to file the
Notice of Intention to Defend may result in a judgment by default or the granting of the relief sought.

MUST BE SERVED BY May 7, 2014 Patrick H. Loveless, Administrative Clerk / AG

To Sheriff / Constable :

You are hereby commanded to serve this writ of summons and to make your return promptly if served. If you are unable to
serve, you are to make your return below and return the original process to the court no later than ten days following the
termination of the validity of the process.

| certify that:
[]1 served a summons by delivery of the complaint and all supporting papers to
ondate /120 at location

The person | left the papers with acknowledged being: (1) A resident of above listed address; (2)18 years of age or older;
(3) of suitable discretion in that relationship to the defendant is ’

and that; (4) the above listed address is the defendant's residence or usual place of abode.The facts upon which |
concluded that individual served is of suitable age discretion are:

Description of the Defendant | Person Served : Race Sex Height Weight Age
[]1 was unable to serve because
Attempt: Attempt: Attempt: Attempt:

RETURN TO 1 ONDON, RICHARD D
RICHARD D. LONDON & ASOC 8555 16TH ST., STE. 720, SILVER SPRING, MD 20910

Date: /___ 120 Signature :




NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND
Defendant : GRAY, PRISCILLA ANN Case # 040200010872014
Trial Date : Jun 11, 2014 Complaint # 001

Notice : If you contest the claim or any part thereof, you must complete this Notice of Intention to Defend and file with the
court listed at the top of this summons no later than 15 days after you receive this Summons and be present in court on
the trial date.If you do not appear judgment by default or the relief sought may be granted.

A corporation may enter an appearance only by an attorney except that an officer of the corporation may
appear on its behalf if the action is based on a claim that does not exceed wmb@m.@b&a gAY

b L V. i 7 . ;
Any reasonable accommodation for persons with disabilitics should be requested By ‘Coritac .:mm Eo court prior to trial.
i i i imi ibited j . d areas of the
Possession and use of cell phones and other electronic devices may be __3_§%_mm%€@mnﬁw m%mwmm:m are

t facility. {
SeRECi SEE ATTACHED NOTICE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION
lintend to be present at the trial of J_m claim and demand proof. of the Plainfitfs di&iz Ciiin:

Explanation of defense : J‘\a__ns... e s h_z_\_‘%x\h« Lmrf 4-2 LA

S X 201y (Nee (a (0) ) 37604 (

~

Date C Sighaturc — Work Phone Home Phone
_n @ .Lw

334 ,ﬁvihfﬁ?._— ﬁ_ﬁn\,@ We \SC Q060D

>n_n__.cmm\0_.c\“m /Zip code

Fax number i = B-Mail Address '
D Check this box if this is a new address. Case Num. 040200010872014 QV\V =/ #




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR CHARLES COUNTY
REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,
Plaintiff
V. Case No: 0402-0001087-2014
Show Cause Hearing Date: May 14, 2014
PRISCILLA ANN GRAY, et al.,

Defendants

NOTICE OF INTENT TO RELY ON BUSINESS RECORD

Notice is hereby given to all parties that, at any and all hearings or the trial of this matter,
the above captioned Plaintiff intends to rely on certified copies of Plaintiff’s business records in
lieu of the production of iive testimony {rom a witness-representative of the Plaintiff. All parties
are hereby advised that the certified copies of the Plaintiff’s business records that will be relied
on are available for inspection at the office of the undersigned attorney for the Plaintiff during
normal business hours Monday through Friday. Please call the undersigned to schedule an
appointment to inspect the Plaintiff’s records. _

P

e
o

RICHARD®D, LONDON 42478
Richard D. London & Assoc., P.C.
8555 16" Street, Suite 720

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

(301) 588-6900; Fax: (301) 587-3708
rlondonassoc@verizon.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff

NOTICE

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM AN ATTORNEY DEBT COLLECTOR
AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the A | day of April, 2014, a copy of the foregoing
Notice of Intent to Rely on Business Records was mailed first class, postage prepaid to: Priscilla
Ann Gray at 334 Bucknell Circle, La Plata, MD 20602 and to Jesse Lee Boddie at 5010
Woodford Lane, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772, defendants.

7 //‘
// )
__RICHARD D. LONDON
ZA1User Files\mew\AREGIONAL\RAC v Gray & Boddie, P & J-NOTICE TO RELY ON BUSINESS RECORDS .doc




DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Charles County

Gity/County
ra
LCaed B o ——— A ———— Case No. /2 &35 ’/V ...................
Court Address
Regional Acceptance Corporation ... = . Priscilla Ann Gray
Name ................. Name
................................................................................. vs. 334 BucknellCircle
Address T Rddress T County
...... WaldorE, MD 20602 ..o
............................................ ot e —r

SHOW CAUSE ORDER IN ACTION OF REPLEVIN
(WREP) (MD Rule 12-601)

A Complaint, having been filed in this Court requesting immediate possession of the property described therein, it

14 ——

is, therefore, = = .
ORDERED, that the Defendant is subpoenaed to appear in this Court onS/&f;”%/Z/‘%/r/,/é¥/“7ﬂ/
o'clock /4' M., to show cause why the property should not be f_etﬁ‘r:ned to Plain}ij:g

?% . V 4
LR
&
A

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

You must appear at the time stated and present evidence on your behalf. If you fail to appear, the property ¢
in the Complaint may be seized by the Sheriff.

To request a foreign language interpreter or reasonable accommodation under the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please contact the Court immediately.

Possession and use of cell phones and other electronic devices may be limited or prohibited in designated
areas of the court facility.

ORDER AND WRIT OF REPLEVIN

A hearing having been held, and the Court having determined:

[J That a bond of $ is to be given by the Plaintiff.

It is ORDERED that after the posting of the bond, the Sheriff of this County/Constable of this Court replevy the said
property and deliver same to the Plaintiff.

[ That the Plaintiff is not entitled to the property claimed. It is, therefore, ORDERED that the relief sought be denied.

DC/CV 4 (Rev. 1/2011)



DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Charles County
) LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS)
( - COMPLAINT [ 85,000 or under [Jover $5,000 X over $10,000

Clerk: Please docket this case in an action of [_]contract [] tort
[XIreplevin [] detinue []bad faith insurance claim

CASE NO. The particulars of this case are:

Please see attached

V

Plaintiff

Regional Acceptance Corporation
1351 East Bardin Road
Arlington, TX 76018

A J
N

PARTIES

VS,
{ Defendant(s): Serve by:

F otit g )
Priscilla Ann Gray 0O C\eAr;xit]ied

334 Bucknell Circle K] Private

Waldorf, MD 20602 Process
[ Constable

K] Sheriff

) ) . Serve by: . e
“Jessie Lee Boddie [ Certified

5010 Woodford Lane P::I‘“;ie : >

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 (Prince George's Co.) Process - : ;
3 Constable il e et

B Sheriff = .
3 Serve by: (See Continuation Shéet) ..

O Certified [ Legal

m| pﬁiﬂe (X] Contractual 19 %

Process | The Plajntiff claims:_ .
[ Constable $ /. , 3& ‘/‘ ‘/5 plLlS interest of $ from 11-21-2013 and

O Sheriff )
g v:. attorney's fees of $ 2. (\03. 9 2 plus court costs.
4 O Cerifiea | ] Return of the property and damages of $_7,475.00
Mail for its detention in an action of replevin.

= Phvae | [K] Return of the property, or its value, plus damages of

[ Constable $ 7,475.00 for its detention in action of detinue.
\ O Sheriff D

Other: - T

[

For Plaintiff - Name, Address, Telephone Number & Code

ATTORNEYS and demands JWCT{&V = ]
LY &

Richard D. London #2428 Siénature of Plaintiff/Attorney/Attorney Code

Richard D. London & Associates, P.C. Signer's Address: 8355 16th Street, Suite 720

8555 16th Street, Suite 720 Stlver Spfing, MD 20910

Silver Spring, MD 20910 Signer's Te]ephone Number: (301) 588-6900

(301) 588-6900 / Signer's Facsimile Number, if any: (301) 587-3708
Signer's E-mail Address, if any: rlondonassoc@aol.com

MILITARY SERVICE AFFIDAVIT
O Defendant(s) is/are in thf@ military service.

. . e . Name , .
No Defendant is in the military service. The facts supporting this statement are: S¢€ attached documents from Deaprment of Defense
Manpower Data Center's website.
Specific Tacts must be given for the Court 1o conclude that each Defendant who 1s a natural person is not in the military

L] T'am unable to determine whether or not any Defendant is in military service. ] i
I hereby declare or affirm under the penalties of perjury that the facts and matters set forth in th oregoifig Affidavitare true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Date ~Signature of Affiant
o APPLICATION AND AFFIDAVIT IN SUPEORT OF JUDGMENT ]
Attached hereto are the indicated documents which contain sufficient detail as to | bility and damage to apprise the Defendant clearly of the
claim against the Defendant, including the amount of any interest claimed.
Properly authenticated copy of any note, security agﬁeemF?t upAn w ign cltaim( is based [Itemized statement of account CInterest worksheet
U Vouchers [ Check [JOther written document{}%l ctail Installient Contrac Verified itemized repair bill or estimate

[ HEREBY CERTIFY: That | am the [JPlaintiff [X] (e/1etf+r~ yepet7acf the Plaintiff herein and am competent to testify to
the matters stated in this complaint, which are made on my personal knowledgey/that there is justly due and owing by the Defendant to the
Plaintiff the sum set forth in the Complaint.

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the centents of the abpye Complaint ar¢ true and [ am
competent to testify to thes m?‘le S. - % /
— é =/ "/ - /[e/%

] 7 Date Slgna(ure of Affiant
DC/CV 1 (front) (Rev. 11/2012)




NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

Before Trial

If you agree that you owe the Plaintiff the amount claimed, you may contact the Plaintiff (or Plaintiff's
attorney) before the trial date to arrange payment. If you wish to contest the claim, you should notify the
clerk's office by filing a Notice of Intent to Defend (Iocated at the bottom of your summons). The case will be
set for trial. If you wish to have your witnesses appear at trial, you should contact the clerk's office at least two
weeks before the trial date to request subpoenas, and you shourd bring to court on the trial date any evidence you
want the Court to consider. If you do nothing, a judgment could be entered against you.

If Judgment is Entered Against You (If You Lose)
IF YOU DISAGREE WITH THE COURT'S RULING, you may:

I. APPEAL to the Circuit Court, by filing a Notice of Appeal in the District Court within 30 days after the
entry of judgment. You will have to pay a filing fee (see Guide to Appeal Fees - DCA 109A), uniess the
Court determines that you are indigent. If the amount of the claim, not counting court costs, interest,
and attorney's fees, is:
e more than $5,000, you will also have to order and pay for a transcript of the District Court trial
record, by contacting the District Court clerk's office (see Transcripts & Recordings Brochure - DCA 27BR).

* $5,000 or less, you will have a new trial in the Circuit Court.

On your trial date you should bring with you any evidence that you want the Court to consider.

2. Filea MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL within 10 days after the entry of judgment, stating your reasons
clearly. If the Court denies your Motion, you may still file an appeal; if the Court grants your Motion,
you must appear in the District Court for a new trial.

Filea MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT within 10 days after entry of judgment.

4. _Fi(lje a MOTION TO REVISE OR VACATE THE JUDGMENT within 30 days after entry of
judgment.

IF YOU DECIDE NOT TO APPEAL AND NOT TO FILE ONE OF THE ABOVE MOTIONS, you may
contact the Plaintiff or Plaintiff's attorney to arrange to pay the amount owed. [f you do not pay the amount
owed, the Plaintiff or Plaintiff's attorney may initiate further proceedings to enforce the judgment, including:

I.  Interrogatories: You must answer these written questions about your income and assets in writing
under penalties of perjury.

2. Oral Examination: You must appear in court to testify in response to questions about your assets and
income.

3. Writ of Execution: The Court may issue a writ requiring the sale or seizure of any of your possessions
except, with some exceptions, property that is exempt from execution. The exemptions are explained in
detail on the reverse sidpe of the Writ of Execution form - DC/CV 40. Further, the Court could order you
to pay additional expenses such as towing, moving, storage fees, advertising costs, and auctioneer's fees
incurred in executing the writ.

4. Garnishment of Property: The Court may issue a writ ordering a bank or other agent to hold your
assets until further court proceedings.

5. Garnishment of Wages: The Court may issue a writ ordering your employer to withhold a portion of
your wages to pay your debt. The law provides certain exemptions from garnishment.

If you have any questions, you should consult an attorney. The clerk of the Court is not permitted to give
you legal advice. More information can be found in court brochures located in the clerk's office or online
at: http://www.mdcourts.gov/district/public_brochures.html.

NOTICE TO PLAINTIFF

I If the Court enters a judgment for a sum certain, you have the right to file for a lien on real property.

[\

If you disa%ree with the outcome of the case, you have the same post-trial rights as the Defendant does:
you may file an Appeal, a Motion for New Trial, a Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment or a Motion to
Revise or Vacate the Judgment. See above for further information concerning these rights.

DC/CV 1 (back) (Rev. 11/2012)



REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION v JESSIE LEE BODDIE & PRISCILLA ANN
GRAY

COMPLAINT

Defendants, Jessie Lee Boddie and Priscilla Ann Gray, entered into a retail installment
contract dated July 16, 2009, with Car Center, LLC of Waldorf, Maryland (the “Contract™) for
the purchase of a 2008 Ford Explorer automobile (the “Vehicle”). A copy of the Contract is
attached hereto. At the time the Contract was executed, the parties anticipated and agreed that
Plaintiff would finance the transaction and be the original creditor. Plaintiff is the current holder
of the Contract. Defendant is in default of the Contract for failing to make the monthly payments
due under the Contract since August 15, 2013, and for concealing the property and otherwise. In
the contract, the parties agreed that Plaintiff was financing the transaction and Plaintiff is the
assignee and holder of the Contract.

Count I

The Contract provides that Plaintiff is entitled to possession of the Vehicle upon default.
Plaintiff has demanded the return of the Vehicle. Defendant has ignored demand from Plaintiff
for return of the Vehicle. Defendant is unjustly detaining Plaintiff’s collateral under the Contract
to wit: One (1) 2008 Ford Explorer automobile with vehicle identification number
IFMEU63E385UAS54221, which has an approximate value of $7,475.00.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands the return of the Vehicle or a judgment for its value,
plus damages for its wrongful detention.

Count II

Plaintiff incorporates by reference the allegations contained in the introductory paragraph
and in Count I. Plaintiff also requests a money judgment against the Defendant for breach of the
Contract. As of November 21, 2013, the balance due under the Contract was $13,359.48. The
Contract provides for reasonable attorney’s fees, which Plaintiff demands in the amount of
$2,003.92; plus interest from November 21, 2013, until paid; plus court costs including private
process server fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands a money judgment against the Defendant in the
amount of $13,359.48, plus interest from November 21, 2013 until paid; plus reasonable
attorney’s fees of in the amount of $2,003.92; plus court costs, including private process server
fees.

NOTICE

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM AN ATTORNEY DEBT COLLECTOR
AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Z:\1User Files\mew\REGIONAL\RAC v Boddie & Gray, J & P-REPLEVIN COMPLAINT doc



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF COUNTY, MARYLAND
REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION
1351 East Bardin Road
Arlington, TX 76018
Plaintiff,

V. Case No.

PRISCILLA ANN GRAY
334 Bucknell Circle
Waldorf, MD 20602

and

JESSIE LEE BODDIE
5010 Woodford Lane
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

Defendant(s),
AFFIDAVIT

I, Patti Baskerville, being first duly sworn upon my oath, state as follows:
I I'am over twenty-one years of age. I have personal knowledge of and am competent to testify to
the matters set forth in this Affidavit.
2. I'am now, and have been at all relevant times, an employee and agent of Regional Acceptance
Corporation.
3. On or about July 16, 2009, Defendants, Jessie Lee Boddie and Priscilla Ann Gray offered to
purchase from a 2008 Ford Explorer, Vehicle Identification Number IFMEU63E385UA54221 (the
"Vehicle"), and Car Center, LLC agreed to sell to Defendants, Jessie Lee Boddie and Priscilla Ann Gray,
the Vehicle, pursuant to the terms of a Retail Installment Sale Contract (the "Contract"). A copy of the
Contract is attached as EXHIBIT A and incorporated by reference.
4, Regional Acceptance Corporation is authorized to receive payments and is lawfully entitled to
possession of the Vehicle upon a customer's default.
9. On or about August 15, 2013, Defendants, Jessie Lee Boddie and Priscilla Ann Gray failed to
make payment due to Regional Acceptance Corporation in breach of the Contract. Defendants’
outstanding balance due and owing to Regional Acceptance Corporation is $13,359.48, plus interest from
November 21, 2013 with interest continuing to accrue at the contract rate of 19.00% thereafter.

6. Regional Acceptance Corporation is lawfully entitled to possession of the Vehicle.



s Defendants have wrongfully detained the Vehicle and continues to fail and refuse to return
rightful possession of it to Regional Acceptance Corporation, despite Regional Acceptance Corporation's
demand for possession of the Vehicle.

8. The Vehicle has an estimated present value of $7,475.00.

9. Regional Acceptance Corporation, according to the Contract, is entitled to recover from
Defendants its reasonable attorney's fees incurred in obtaining possession of the Vehicle that Defendants
have wrongfully detained.

10. Because the Vehicle is readily marketable, mobile, or easily damaged by misuse, Regional
Acceptance Corporation is in danger of losing the Vehicle unless immediate possession of it is obtained
or otherwise secured.

11. ['have read and reviewed the document attached to Regional Acceptance Corporation's Petition as
EXHIBIT A, and am satisfied that it is a true copy of the originals of such documents maintained in
Regional Acceptance Corporation's files.

12. No defendants are in the military service per the document(s) from the Defense Department’s

Manpower Data Center’s website.

REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION

" PATTI BASKERVILLE

Title: COLLECTION SUPERVISOR

Date: /’ /(é‘ /Ll_/

STATEOF [/ €4 y) )
) ss.
county oF 1A Vvaut™ )

e gl ll<
On this / é !day (QQW » 2013, before me appeared to me

personally known, who being b@me duly sworn, did state that he/she is the €0 (] J Uy ev of Regional
Acceptance Corporation, and he/she acknowledges this instrument to be the free act and deed of the

corporation, and that the statements made in this A ffidavit are true to the best of his/her knowledge and
belief. '




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have

set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day and year last
above written.

SR Bl TINA KIEFER -

SA % Notary Public, State of Texas { / .
% ¥ My Commission Expires / J{///)@L_
58 June 09, 2017 AL

~ otary Public J U

My Commission Expires:

Z:\1User Files\mew\REGIONAL\RAC v Boddie & Gray-AFFIDAVIT TO CLIENT (RAC with SCRA).doc



NOU-21-2813 19:98 From:8175850833

Pase: 1710
LITIGATION RE vdm:uﬁ@i@%nuﬂ ’
QUEST FORM e o RRAE
BRANCH: 022€)
ACCOUNT NUMBER:(SHEEXD Adi: San :
AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY: smﬁﬁm
MAKER: CO-MAKER:
Name: Jessie Boddie Name: Priscillo Gray
Address: 5010 Woodford Lane Address: 334 Bucknell Cirele
Apt: Apt
City: Upper Marlboro City: Waldrof
State: MD 20772 State: MD 20602
Date of Birth: (RE2ze4 Pate of Birth: LedE=es
Phi:  IeErsers> Ph#: #osreoery
Place of Employment;: Place of Employment: d
Address: unknown Address: ZW
City; Formw‘/fw
Ph
Repossessian Company Detail:
Neme; Fommm
PH#: 30omesueity,
Notes: Retail Instaliment Contract Date: 07/16/09

Amount of Retail Instaliment Contract: S 206G4.75
Monthly Payment Amount: $ 500.89
Year/Make/Mgdel: | 2008 FORD EXPLORER-VE
Vin 10: 1IFMEU63E38UA54221

Pavoff Amount: $

Amount Past Duc: $ 2779.81

Days Delinquent: 98

Date of Last Payment: 07/15/13
Approximate Cash Rough Value:$7475
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR CHARLES COUNTY
REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,
Plaintiff
V. Case No:
Show Cause Hearing Date:
JESSE LEE BODDIE, et al,

Defendants

NOTICE OF INTENT TO RELY ON BUSINESS RECORD

Notice is hereby given to all parties that, at any and all hearings or the trial of this matter,
the above captioned Plaintiff intends to rely on certified copies of Plaintiff’s business records in
lieu of the production of live testimony from a witness-representative of the Plaintiff. All parties
are hereby advised that the certified copies of the Plaintiff’s business records that will be relied
on are available for inspection at the office of the undersigned attorney for the Plaintiff during
normal business hours Monday through Friday. Please call the undersigned to schedule an

appointment to inspect the Plaintiff’s records.
A/{M

RICHARD D. LONDON #2428
Richard D. London & Assoc., P.C.
8555 16" Street, Suite 720

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

(301) 588-6900; Fax: (301) 587-3708
rlondonassoc@verizon.net

Attorneys for Plaintiff

NOTICE

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM AN ATTORNEY DEBT COLLECTOR
AND IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION
OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

Z:\1User Files\mew\REGIONAL\RAC v Boddie & Fray-NOTICE TO RELY ON BUSINESS RECORDS.doc



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR CHARLES COUNTY

REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,
Plaintiff
Case No. 0402-0001087-2014
V. Show Cause; May 14, 2014
Trial Date: June 11,2014
PRISCILLA ANN GRAY, et al.,

Defendants
INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT
TO: PRISCILLA ANN GRAY, Defendant
FROM: REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, Plaintiff

¢/o RICHARD D. LONDON

Richard D. London & Associates, P.C.
8555 16" Street, Suite 720

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3403

INSTRUCTIONS
Pursuant to Maryland Rule 3-421, you are hereby requested to answer the interrogatories

set forth herein within fifteen (15) days.

(a) In accordance with Rule 3-421, your response shall set forth the interrogatory and
its answer. Each interrogatory shall be answered separately and fully, in writing, or shall state
fully the grounds for refusal to answer any interrogatory.

(b) Pursuant to Rule 3-421, your answers shall include all information available to
you directly or through your agents, representatives or atlorneys.

(¢) Pursuant to Rule 3-401, these interrogatories are continuing in character, so as to
require you to promptly amend or supplement your answers, if you obtain further or different
information.

(d) If in answering these interrogatories, you encounter any ambiguities construing a
question, instruction or definition, set forth the matter deemed ambiguous and the construction

used in answering.



(e) Where knowledge or information in your possession is requested, such request
includes knowledge of your agents, servants, representatives and, unless privileged, your
attorneys. When an answer is made by a corporate party, state the name, address and title of the
person supplying the information and making the affidavit.

(D Your answers to these interrogatories must be signed under oath.

(g) Unless your answers are served on Plaintiff's counsel within fifteen (15) days
after service of the interrogatories, you may be subject to sanctions by the court. Additionally, at
the time you send your answers to these interrogatories to the Plaintiff's counsel, you must file a
notice with the court, pursuant to Rule 3-401, stating that you have served your answers to the
interrogatories upon Plaintiff's counsel, the date and manner that you served your answers to the
interrogatories, and the name of the party or person served with your answers to interrogatories.
You are also obligated to retain the original of your answers to interrogatories and make it
available for inspection by any other party.

(h) Please reproduce each interrogatory in your answer, numbering and collating your
response to the appropriate category. If an answer is identical in all parts to a previous response,
reference to the specific prior response will be sufficient.

(i) If in connection with your answer to any interrogatory, you contend that certain
information is privileged, the response to that particular inquiry shall specify the general subject
matter of the information and the reason(s) for the claim of privilege.

() Unless otherwise specified, the interrogatories and discovery sought relate to the

period of time relevant to the allegations, incidents, and claims set forth in the pleadings.

DEFINITIONS
For purposes of these interrogatories, the following definitions and instructions apply:

A. The term "you" or "your" refers to PRISCILLA ANN GRAY and/or JESSE

LEE BODDIE and your agents, employees or representatives.
2



B. Document includes electronically stored information and any writing,
drawing, graph, chart, photograph, sound recording, image, and other data or data compilation
stored in any medium from which information can be obtained, translated, if necessary, through
detection devices into reasonably usable form. (Standard General Definition (a).)

C. Identify, identity and identification mean, (1) when used in reference to a
natural person means that person’s full name, last known address, home and business telephone
numbers, and present occupation or business affiliation; (2) when used in reference to a person
other than a natural person, means that person’s full name, a description of the nature of the
person (that is, whether it is a corporation, partnership, etc. under the definition of person below),
and the person’s last known address, telephone number, and principal place of business; (3)
when used in reference to any person after the person has been properly indentified previously
means the person’s name; and (4) when used in reference to a document, requires you to state the
date, the author (or, if different, the signer or signers), the addressee, the identity of the present
custodian of the document, and the type of document (e.g., letter, memorandum, telegram, or
chart) or to attach an accurate copy of the document to your answer, appropriately labeled to
correspond to the interrogatory, (Standard General Definition(b).)

D. Identify, identity and identification a communication means: the type of
communication (oral statement, telephone conversation, eic.); the date it was made; the identity
of the person(s) making it; the identity of the recipient(s); the identity of any witness(es); and the
substance of the subject matter.

E: Person includes an individual, general or limited partnership, joint stock
company, unincorporated association or society, municipal or other liability company, the State,
an agency or political subdivision of the State, a court, and any other governmental entity.

(Standard General Definition (c).)



INTERROGATORIES

I If you intend to rely upon any documents, electronically stored information, or
tangible things to support a position that you have taken or intend to take in the action, including
any claim for damages, provide a brief description, by category and location, of all such
documents, electronically stored information, and tangible things, and identify all persons having
possession, custody, or control of them. (Standard General Interrogatory No. 3.) If you prefer,
you may attach copies of all such documents to your answers 10 these interrogatories in lieu of
describing each such document.

2. If you are relying on an oral statement or utterance for all or any part of your
defense in this action, please describe in detail each such oral statement or utterance, include the
identity of each person with relevant knowledge and state the dates of each oral statement or
utterance.

3. Identify each person, other than a person intended to be called as an expert
witness at trial, having discoverable information that tends to support a position that you have
taken or intend to take in this action, including any claim for damages, and state the subject
matter of the information possessed by each such person. (Standard General Interrogatory No. 1.)

4, If it is your contention that you are not indebted to the Plaintiff as alleged in the
Complaint or if you contend that you owe the Plaintiff only part of the amount claimed in the
Complaint, state the amount you claim is due and state the factual basis for your contention.

5. Identify all persons who currently have custody, possession, control or use of the

vehicle at issue in this case, and describe all location(s) where the vehicle is usually stored,

garaged or kept during daytime and evening hours.

6. If you contend that the Plaintiff is not entitled to immediate possession of the

vehicle at issue in this case, describe the factual basis for your contention in full detail.



7. State the current fair market value of the vehicle at issue in this case, and explain
the basis for the value given.

8. State the factual basis for each and every defense you have to the claims set forth
in the pleadings.

g Itemize all payments made or tendered for the debt and/or contract at issue in this
case by supplying the date, amount and form of each payment made. If any payment was made
by check, also state the date the check cleared or was paid by the financial institution or bank
that it was drawn on. Attach copies of all checks, receipts and/or other such proof of payment to
your answers to these interrogatories.

10.  If you have a claim for setoff, recoupment or the like in this case, please describe
in detail the factual basis for any such claim, itemize your damages related thereto and describe,
or attach to your answers to these interrogatories, all documents that support your claim, and
your damages.

1. If you contend that the Plaintiff did not perform all the obligations and duties it
had under the contract or agreement at issue in this case, or under any statute or law, please
describe the factual basis for this contention in full detail. If your contention is based on or
supported by any documents, describe, or in lieu thereof attach to your answers to these
interrogatories, all documents related to or supporting any such contention.

12. If you contend that another person(s) or entity is responsible in whole or in part
for the Plaintiff’s claim or damages, then identify that person(s) or entity, and give a detailed
statement of the facts upon which you rely for your contention.

13. If your residence and/or mailing addresses have changed since entering into the
contract or agreement at issue in this case, please identify each such address, the time frame for

each such address, and the date and method you advised the Plaintiff of each such address.



14, Identify each person whom you expect to call as an expert witness at trial, state
the subject matter on which the expert is expected to testify, state the substance of the findings
and opinions to which the expert is expected to testify and a summary of the grounds for each
opinion, and, with respect to an expert whose findings and opinions were acquired in anticipation
of litigation or for trial, summarize the qualifications of the expert, state the terms of the expert’s
compensation, and attach to your answers any available list of publications written by the expert
and any written report made by the expert concerning the expert’s findings and opinions.
(Standard General Interrogatory No. 2.)

15.  State each and every date you communicated with the Plaintiff or the Plaintiff’s
agents, employees, or representatives in writing or orally, regarding matters relevant to the issues
addressed in the pleadings or your defense, and for each such communication, identify the person
with whom you communicated, describe the substance of the communication and identify all
witnesses to the communication. [f any communication was in writing, you may attach copies
of all such communications to your answers to these interrogatories in lieu of describing such

documents.

&gé&wﬁb Lty Aﬁ

RICHARD D. LONDON #2428
Richard D. London & Associates, P.C.
8555 16" Street, Suite 720

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Phone (301) 588-6900 Fax (301) 587-3708
E-mail rlondonassoc@aol.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

NOTICE

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM AN ATTORNEY DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

X:\1 User Files\SES\WRAC v Boddie & Gray INTERROGATORIES (to Priscilla).doc
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR CHARLES COUNTY

REGIONAL ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,
Plaintiff
Case No. 0402-0001087-2014
\2 Show Cause: May 14, 2014
Trial Date: June 11, 2014
PRISCILLA ANN GRAY, er al.,

Defendants

DISCOVERY CERTIFICATE FOR INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT

[ hereby certify that on the 13th of May, 2014, I served on all counsel and pro se parties
hereto Interrogatories to Defendant and Discovery Certificate for Interrogatories to Defendant. |
will retain the original of the Interrogatories to Defendant in my possession, without alteration,
until the case is concluded in this Court, the time for noting an appeal has expired and any appeal

noted has been decided.

SoeAanil A ,(Aw(/m%

RICHARD D. LONDON #2428 °
Richard D. London & Associates, P.C.
8555 16" Street, Suite 720

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Phone (301) 588-6900 Fax (301) 587-3708
E-mail rlondonassoc@aol.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 13th day of May, 2014, copies of the Interrogatories to
Defendant and the Discovery Certificate for Interrogatories to Defendant were mailed first class,
postage prepaid to Priscilla Ann Gray at 334 Bucknell Circle, Waldorf, MD 20602, defendant.

L’w Lt < b Z«’V\ﬂuﬁvﬁ ﬂ

RICHARD D. LONDON

NOTICE

THIS COMMUNICATION IS FROM AN ATTORNEY DEBT COLLECTOR AND IS AN
ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

X:\IUser Files\SES\\RAC v Boddie & Gray INTERROGATORIES (to Priscilla).doc



